## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
Name			Execution Date		
H. Scott Wilkinson			08/07/2009		
Richard Hsia			08/17/2009		
Tushar Misra			09/18/2009		
Kostas Saranteas			08/17/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY D	DATA				
Name: Sepracor Inc.			]		
Street Address:	84 Waterford				
City:	Marlborough				
State/Country:		SETTS			
Postal Code:	01752		MASSACHUSETTS		
PROPERTY NUMBER	<u> </u>				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 2	Number			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number:	RS Total: 2	12498769			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 2		·		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number:	RS Total: 2	12498769			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	RS Total: 2 ype	12498769 12338908			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	RS Total: 2 ype DATA (518)45	12498769 12338908			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	RS Total: 2 ype DATA (518)45 be sent via US 518-452	12498769 12338908 2-5579 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 2-5600			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	RS Total: 2 ype DATA (518)45 be sent via US 518-452 jmp@hr	12498769 12338908 2-5579 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 2-5600 fmlaw.com			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	RS Total: 2 ype DATA (518)45 be sent via US 518-452 jmp@hr : Philip E	12498769 12338908 2-5579 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 2-5600 fmlaw.com . Hansen			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	RS Total: 2 ype DATA (518)45 be sent via US 518-452 jmp@hr Philip E 5 Colum	12498769 12338908 2-5579 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 2-5600 fmlaw.com . Hansen ubia Circle			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	RS Total: 2 ype DATA (518)45 be sent via US 518-452 jmp@hr Philip E 5 Colum	12498769 12338908 2-5579 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 2-5600 fmlaw.com . Hansen			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Ty Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	RS Total: 2 ype DATA (518)452 be sent via US 518-452 jmp@hr : Philip E. 5 Colum Albany,	12498769 12338908 2-5579 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i> 2-5600 fmlaw.com . Hansen ubia Circle			

Total Attachments: 6
source=0701270B_Ex-Assignment#page1.tif
source=0701270B_Ex-Assignment#page2.tif
source=0701270B_Ex-Assignment#page3.tif
source=0701270B_Ex-Assignment#page4.tif
source=0701270B_Ex-Assignment#page5.tif
source=0701270B_Ex-Assignment#page6.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS, We,

**H. Scott Wilkinson**, a citizen of Canada, residing at 14 Jacob Amsden Road, Westborough, MA 01581;

**Richard Hsia**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 195 West Brookline Street, Unit 2N, Boston, MA 02118 01772;

Tushar Misra, a citizen of India, residing at 10 Campbell Street, Norfolk, MA 02056; and

Kostas Saranteas, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 13 LeBlanc Drive, Peabody, MA 01960;

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## Maleate Salts of 6-(5-Chloro-2-Pyridyl)-5-[(4-Methyl-1-Piperazinyl)Carbonyloxy]-7-oxo-6,7-dihydro-5H-Pyrrolo[3,4-b]Pyrazine

which is the subject of United States Continuation-In-Part Patent Application Serial Number 12/498,769 filed July 7, 2009, Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 12/338,908 filed December 18, 2008, which claims priority to 61/008,364 filed December 19, 2007; and

WHEREAS, **Sepracor Inc.**, having offices at 84 Waterford Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which We hereby acknowledge, We, **H. Scott Wilkinson, Richard Hsia, Tushar Misra**, and **Kostas Saranteas**, do hereby assign, transfer and set over to **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right title and interest in, to and under said improvements, of above-identified applications - including the right to claim priority to said applications - all non-provisional patent applications arising therefrom, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States.

Page 1 of 6

States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 2 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $\frac{1}{2}^{\mu}$  day of <u>August</u>, 2009.

H. Scott Wilkinson

}

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Campy of MINDLESEX } ss.

On <u>Mague</u>, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared **H. Scott Wilkinson** (the "Principal") and acknowledged to me that the Principal signed the preceding or attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The Principal proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence of identification provided to me was:

- A current document issued by a federal or state government agency bearing the photographic image of the Principal's face and signature; or
- On the oath or affirmation of a credible witness unaffected by the document or transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or
- $\vec{\mu}$  Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or
- The following evidence of identification:



Soudia & Kopen Notary Public

Printed Name: <u>SANORA 1 KOPMZ</u>

[Seal]

Page 3 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $\frac{774}{4}$  day of  $\frac{394}{4}$  day of  $\frac{394}{4}$ . **Richard** Hsia

2

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Country of MODIESER } ss.

On <u>Mages</u>, <u>17</u>, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared **Richard Hsia** (the "Principal") and acknowledged to me that the Principal signed the preceding or attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The Principal proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence of identification provided to me was:

- A current document issued by a federal or state government agency bearing the photographic image of the Principal's face and signature; or
- On the oath or affirmation of a credible witness unaffected by the document or transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or
- $\mathbb{X}$  Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or
- The following evidence of identification: \_\_\_\_\_\_



Notary Public

Printed Name: SANDRA 1- Kolarz

My Commission Expires: MA 31 2013

[Seal]

Page 4 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereu	unto set my hand and seal this $\frac{18^{16}}{18}$ day of	
ſ	Tushar Misra	
State of MASSACHUSEHIS	}	
Cunty of Maplieser	} ss.	

On <u>Stiftingste</u>, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared Tushar Misra (the "Principal") and acknowledged to me that the Principal signed the preceding or attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The Principal proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence of identification provided to me was:

- A current document issued by a federal or state government agency bearing the  $\square$ photographic image of the Principal's face and signature; or
- On the oath or affirmation of a credible witness unaffected by the document or  $\Box$ transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or
- Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the Ø identity of the Principal; or
- The following evidence of identification:  $\Box$



Sanda L. Kopolo Notary Public

Printed Name: Strugg 4 L Kollez

My Commission Expires: <u>MAY 31, 2013</u>

[Seal]

Page 5 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 17 day of Aw6057,2009.

Kostas Saranteas

#### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Caunty of MIDDLESEY }ss. On  $\underline{Mgus}/\underline{2}$ , 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public personally appeared Kostas Saranteas (the "Principal") and acknowledged to me that the Principal signed the preceding or attached document voluntarily for its stated purpose. The Principal proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification that the Principal is the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document. The satisfactory evidence of identification provided to me was:

- A current document issued by a federal or state government agency bearing the 373 photographic image of the Principal's face and signature; or
- On the oath or affirmation of a credible witness unaffected by the document or  $\Box$ transaction who is personally known to the notary public and who personally knows the Principal; or
- X Identification of the Principal based on the notary public's personal knowledge of the identity of the Principal; or
- The following evidence of identification: \_\_\_\_\_  $\square$



Notary Public Printed Name: <u>SAWARA L. Kollik Z.</u> My Commission Expires: <u>MAJ 31, 2013</u>

[Seal]

Page 6 of 6

## PATENT REEL: 023315 FRAME: 0751

RECORDED: 10/01/2009